straight-line basis over 15 years and (v) the one-year non-compete agreement was
expensed over 12 months in the consolidated statement of earnings for the year
ended April 30, 1999.

   The information under this heading as well as the information appearing
below has been derived from H&R Block's Current Reports on Form 8-K filed with
the SEC on December 14, 1999 and on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on February
14, 2000. It should be read in conjunction with the more complete information
contained in those documents.

   S-12

   13

   H&R BLOCK, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   OCTOBER 31, 1999
   (UNAUDITED, AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   H&R BLOCK   OLDE   PRO FORMA
   CONSOLIDATED   FINANCIAL   SUBTOTAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------

CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  168,182   $   95,924   $  264,106   $   --   $  264,106
  Marketable securities.....   43,831   50,199   94,030   --   94,030
  Receivables, net.....   727,738   6,089   733,827   --   733,827
  Receivables from customers, brokers,
   dealers and clearing
   organizations.....   --   1,913,615   1,913,615   --   1,913,615
  Prepaid expenses and other current
   assets.....   169,198   9,390   178,588   --   178,588
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   1,108,949   2,075,217   3,184,166   --   3,184,166
INVESTMENTS AND OTHER ASSETS:
  Investments in marketable
   securities.....   218,103   32,434   250,537   --   250,537
  Excess of cost over fair value of net
   tangible assets acquired.....   659,166   --   659,166   501,494(1)   1,160,660
  Other.....   151,602   794   152,396   1,402(1)   153,798
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   1,028,871   33,228   1,062,099   502,896   1,564,995
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net.....   135,695   51,747   187,442   --   187,442
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total Assets.....   $2,273,515   $2,160,192   $4,433,707   $ 502,896   $4,936,603
   ==========   ==========   ==========   =========   ==========
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Notes payable.....   $  625,666   $   --   $  625,666   $ 389,386(2)   $1,015,052
  Accounts payable, accrued expenses
   and deposits.....   108,314   31,916   140,230   --   140,230
  Accounts payable to customers,
   brokers and dealers.....   --   1,705,180   1,705,180   --   1,705,180
  Accrued salaries, wages and payroll
   taxes.....   24,708   19,076   43,784   --   43,784
  Accrued taxes on earnings.....   53,162   5,243   58,405   --   58,405
  Current portion of long-term debt....   56,358   --   56,358   --   56,358
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total current liabilities....   868,208   1,761,415   2,629,623   389,386   3,019,009
LONG-TERM DEBT.....   352,598   --   352,598   500,000(2)   852,598
OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES.....   104,051   12,287   116,338   --   116,338
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES.....   --   --   --   --   --
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Common stock.....   1,089   3,052   4,141   (3,052)(1)   1,089
  Additional paid-in capital.....   419,411   80   419,491   (80)(1)   419,411
  Accumulated other comprehensive
   income (loss).....   (16,313)   --   (16,313)   --   (16,313)
  Retained earnings.....   997,534   383,358   1,380,892   (383,358)(1)   997,534
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   1,401,721   386,490   1,788,211   (386,490)   1,401,721
  Less cost of common stock in
   treasury.....   453,063   --   453,063   --   453,063
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   948,658   386,490   1,335,148   (386,490)   948,658
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------

   Total Liabilities and
   Stockholders' Equity.....   $2,273,515   $2,160,192   $4,433,707   $ 502,896   $4,936,603
   ==========   ==========   ==========   =========   ==========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma financial
   statement.

   S-13

   14

   H&R BLOCK, INC.

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   OCTOBER 31, 1999
   (UNAUDITED, AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   (1) Adjustments to the balance sheet were made to record the changes in
goodwill and other intangible assets and debt financing resulting from the

[…]

-----------
Total financing needed.....  $   889,386
   ===========
   TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT.....  $   500,000
   ===========
   TOTAL SHORT-TERM NOTES PAYABLE.....  $   389,386
   ===========

   S-14

   15

   H&R BLOCK, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 1999
   (UNAUDITED, AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   H&R BLOCK   OLDE   PRO FORMA
   CONSOLIDATED   FINANCIAL   SUBTOTAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES:
  Service revenues.....   $1,324,494   $  328,401   $1,652,895   $   --   $1,652,895
  Product sales.....   174,124   --   174,124   --   174,124
  Royalties.....   123,201   --   123,201   --   123,201
  Other.....   22,846   20,224   43,070   --   43,070
   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   1,644,665   348,625   1,993,290   --   1,993,290
   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
EXPENSES:
  Employee compensation and benefits....   610,866   136,078   746,944   --   746,944
  Occupancy and equipment.....   232,003   28,838   260,841   --   260,841
  Marketing and advertising.....   90,056   15,742   105,798   --   105,798
  Bad debt.....   71,662   180   71,842   --   71,842
  Interest.....   69,338   49,577   118,915   63,095(1)   182,010
  Supplies, freight and postage.....   57,157   11,441   68,598   --   68,598
  Other.....   158,509   42,199   200,708   33,533(1)   234,241
   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   1,289,591   284,055   1,573,646   96,628   1,670,274
   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Operating earnings.....   355,074   64,570   419,644   (96,628)   323,016
OTHER INCOME:
  Investment income, net.....   32,234   14,132   46,366   --   46,366
  Other, net.....   (3,767)   --   (3,767)   --   (3,767)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   28,467   14,132   42,599   --   42,599
Earnings from continuing operations
  before income taxes.....   383,541   78,702   462,243   (96,628)   365,615
Taxes on earnings.....   145,746   32,084   177,830   (24,014)(2)   153,816
   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
NET EARNINGS FROM CONTINUING
  OPERATIONS.....   $  237,795   $   46,618   $  284,413   $(72,614)   $  211,799
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ========   ==========
BASIC NET EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM
  CONTINUING OPERATIONS.....   $   2.38   $   2.85   $   2.12
   ==========   ==========   ==========
DILUTED NET EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM
  CONTINUING OPERATIONS.....   $   2.36   $   2.82   $   2.10
   ==========   ==========   ==========

[…]

outstanding.....   99,761   99,761   99,761
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Diluted weighted average shares
  outstanding.....   100,821   100,821   100,821
   ==========   ==========   ==========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma financial
   statement.

   S-15

   16

   H&R BLOCK, INC.

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1999
   (UNAUDITED, AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   H&R BLOCK   OLDE   PRO FORMA
   CONSOLIDATED   FINANCIAL   SUBTOTAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES:
  Service revenues.....   $ 226,202   $ 181,627   $ 407,829   $   --   $ 407,829
  Product sales.....   94,241   --   94,241   --   94,241
  Royalties.....   4,140   --   4,140   --   4,140
  Other.....   6,923   10,991   17,914   --   17,914
   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
   331,506   192,618   524,124   --   524,124
   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
EXPENSES:
  Employee compensation and

   benefits.....   193,658   73,058   266,716   --   266,716
  Occupancy and equipment.....   110,599   14,867   125,466   --   125,466
  Marketing and advertising.....   19,855   7,711   27,566   --   27,566
  Interest.....   34,818   31,130   65,948   31,508(1)   97,456
  Supplies, freight and postage...   12,891   6,327   19,218   --   19,218
  Other.....   96,942   18,502   115,444   16,717(1)   132,161
   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
   468,763   151,595   620,358   48,225   668,583
   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
Operating earnings.....   (137,257)   41,023   (96,234)   (48,225)   (144,459)
OTHER INCOME:
  Investment income, net.....   5,053   3,938   8,991   --   8,991
  Other, net.....   250   --   250   --   250
   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
   5,303   3,938   9,241   --   9,241
Earnings (loss) before income tax
  benefits.....   (131,954)   44,961   (86,993)   (48,225)   (135,218)
Income tax expense (benefit).....   (50,143)   17,551   (32,592)   (11,973)(2)   (44,565)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
NET EARNINGS (LOSS).....   $ (81,811)   $  27,410   $ (54,401)   $(36,252)   $ (90,653)
   =========   =========   =========   ========   =========
BASIC NET LOSS PER SHARE.....   $   (0.84)   $   (0.56)   $   (.93)
   =========   =========   =========
DILUTED NET LOSS PER SHARE.....   $   (0.84)   $   (0.56)   $   (.93)
   =========   =========   =========
Basic weighted average shares
  outstanding.....   97,764   97,764   97,764

[…]

primarily attributable to the acquisition of Option One on June 17, 1997.
   Without the interest expense incurred on the long-term debt issued to
   acquire Option One and the interest expense on related mortgage loan
   borrowings, the ratio of earnings to fixed charges would have been 10.0x.

   (b) Earnings were insufficient to cover fixed charges for the nine
   months ended January 31, 2000 by $145,477,000.

   (c) Included in earnings for 1995 was a nonrecurring charge of
   $83,508,000 for purchased research and development related to the
   acquisition of SPRY, Inc. If such charges had not occurred, the ratio of
   earnings to fixed charges would have been 12.5x.

   S-19

   20

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of H&R Block
as of January 31, 2000, and as adjusted to give effect to our sale of the notes
offered hereby and the application of the estimated net proceeds to reduce
outstanding indebtedness. See "Use of Proceeds".

   H&R BLOCK, INC.
   CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION
   AS OF JANUARY 31, 2000

   JANUARY 31, 2000
   -------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Short-term notes payable(a).....   $2,094,939   $1,598,459
6 3/4% Senior Notes Due 2004.....   249,763   249,763
  % Senior Notes Due 20  .....   --   500,000
Other debt.....   166,727   166,727
   ----------   ----------
   Total debt.....   $2,511,429   $2,514,949
   ==========   ==========
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Common stock, no par, stated value $0.01 per share;
   authorized 400,000,000 shares.....   $   1,089   $   1,089
  Convertible preferred stock, no par, stated value $0.01
   per share; authorized 500,000 shares.....   --   --
  Additional paid-in capital.....   417,311   417,311
  Retained earnings.....   963,212   963,212
  Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).....   (17,229)   (17,229)
  Less cost of common stock in treasury.....   (439,110)   (439,110)
   ----------   ----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   $  925,273   $  925,273
   ==========   ==========

-------------------------
(a) Short-term notes payable will be reduced $500,000,000 from the estimated
   proceeds of the offering less estimated expenses and the underwriting
   discount.

   S-20

   21

   DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

   The   % Notes Due 20  are to be issued under an indenture dated as of
October 20, 1997. This indenture, entered into among Block Financial, H&R Block
and Bankers Trust Company, will be supplemented to name The Bank of New York as